

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CATHERINE A. BOLING; T.J. ZANE; AND  
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS  
BOARD,

Respondent,

and

CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION;  
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS  
ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN FEDERATION  
OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL  
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127; AND  
SAN DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL  
145

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No.: S242034

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JAN 25 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One  
Case Nos. D069626 and D069630; PERB Decision No. 2464-M  
(PERB Case Nos. LA-CE-746-M, LA-CE-752-M, LA-CE-755-M, and LA-CE-758-M)

**PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD'S  
COMBINED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

J. FELIX DE LA TORRE, Bar No. 204282  
General Counsel  
WENDI L. ROSS, Bar No. 141030  
Deputy General Counsel  
JOSEPH W. ECKHART, Bar No. 284628  
Board Counsel  
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD  
1031 18th Street  
Sacramento, California 95811-4124  
Telephone: (916) 322-3198

Attorneys for Respondent  
Public Employment Relations Board

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CATHERINE A. BOLING; T.J. ZANE; AND  
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS  
BOARD,

Respondent,

and

CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION;  
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS  
ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN FEDERATION  
OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL  
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127; AND  
SAN DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL  
145

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No.: S242034

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One  
Case Nos. D069626 and D069630; PERB Decision No. 2464-M  
(PERB Case Nos. LA-CE-746-M, LA-CE-752-M, LA-CE-755-M, and LA-CE-758-M)

**PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD'S  
COMBINED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

J. FELIX DE LA TORRE, Bar No. 204282  
General Counsel  
WENDI L. ROSS, Bar No. 141030  
Deputy General Counsel  
JOSEPH W. ECKHART, Bar No. 284628  
Board Counsel  
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD  
1031 18th Street  
Sacramento, California 95811-4124  
Telephone: (916) 322-3198

Attorneys for Respondent  
Public Employment Relations Board

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. Amici’s arguments regarding the applicable standard of review of PERB’s final decision add no value or insight into this case and can be disregarded.....	17
A. <i>Yamaha</i> does not supply the standard of review for the legal interpretations of expert labor boards such as PERB.....	17
B. The Board’s past decisions addressing local ballot measures are irrelevant to whether its interpretation of the MMBA in this case is entitled to deference.....	21
C. LCC’s selective quotations from a purported transcript of oral argument in the Court of Appeal are improper and irrelevant. ....	26
II. The Board correctly interpreted MMBA section 3505 to impose a duty to bargain on the City based on the Mayor’s conduct.....	27
III. The Board’s decision does not interfere with the local initiative right.....	32
A. The Board did not hold that the MMBA applies to all citizens’ initiatives affecting terms and conditions of employment.....	32
B. The right of local initiative can be, and in this case is, constrained by a statute of statewide concern such as the MMBA. ....	34
C. Negotiating over an alternative ballot measure does not interfere with the initiative right.....	39
IV. Amici’s First Amendment arguments do not provide a basis for affirming the Court of Appeal’s decision. ....	40

A.	The Court may properly decline to consider SDTEF’s argument that the Board’s decision violates the Mayor’s right to speak in his official capacity.....	41
B.	Even if this Court decides to consider them, SDTEF’s arguments fail on their merits.....	44
1.	The Board did not punish the Mayor or restrain his speech. ....	45
2.	The Mayor did not have a First Amendment right to use City staff and City resources to support a citizens’ initiative.....	52
a.	The cases cited by SDTEF do not support a broad free speech right for executive officials acting in their official capacities. ....	52
b.	The fact that the Mayor’s actions were taken within the scope of his official duties is relevant even though the Board was not the Mayor’s employer.....	60
c.	SDTEF fails to demonstrate that the Mayor had a First Amendment right to use the City’s website or e-mail system, his State of the City address to the City Council, his City-paid staff, and other City resources to promote Proposition B. ....	62
3.	Even if the Board’s decision implicates the Mayor’s First Amendment rights, it should be upheld.....	66
a.	Because it is aimed at the City’s economic conduct, not the Mayor’s speech, the Board’s decision is content- and viewpoint- neutral, and therefore does not trigger heightened scrutiny. ....	66
b.	As an after-the-fact ruling on the applicability of the MMBA, the Board’s decision is not a prior restraint. ....	69
c.	Even if it were required to satisfy strict scrutiny, the Board’s decision would be upheld. ....	71

CONCLUSION..... 75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASE LAW

<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 620 F.3d 704 .....	57
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> (1966) 385 U.S. 116 .....	55
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 601 .....	64
<i>Carson v. Vernon Twp.</i> (D.N.J. July 21, 2010, No. 09-6126 (DRD)) 2010 WL 2985849 .....	56
<i>Catholic High School Assn. of Archdiocese of New York v. Culvert</i> (2d Cir. 1985) 753 F.2d 1161 .....	72
<i>City of El Cenizo v. State</i> (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2017, No. SA-17-CV-404-OLG) 2017 WL 3763098 .....	56, 58
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> (2004) 543 U.S. 77 .....	60
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 138 .....	61
<i>Conservation Com. of Town of Westport v. Beaulieu</i> (D. Mass., Sept. 18, 2008, No. CIV.A. 07-11087-RGS) 2008 WL 4372761 .....	56
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry., Airline and S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. and Station Employees</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 435 .....	72
<i>Ex parte Perry</i> (Tex. App. 2015) 471 S.W.3d 63 .....	48, 61
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 410 .....	55, 60, 61

<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 99 .....	68
<i>Hartman v. Register</i> (S.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2007, No. 1:06-CV-33) 2007 WL 915193 .....	56
<i>Hoffman v. Dewitt Cty.</i> (C.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016, No. 15-3026) 2016 WL 1273163 .....	56
<i>Hogan v. Twp. of Haddon</i> (D.N.J. Dec. 1, 2006, No. CIV. 04-2036 (JBS)) 2006 WL 3490353 .....	56
<i>Holloway v. Clackamas River Water</i> (D. Or. Dec. 9, 2014, No. 3:13-CV-01787-AC) 2014 WL 6998084 .....	56
<i>Illinois Dunesland Preservation Society v. Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources</i> (7th Cir. 2009) 584 F.3d 719 .....	63
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> (10th Cir. 2006) 450 F.3d 1082 .....	74
<i>Jenevein v. Willing</i> (5th Cir. 2007) 493 F.3d 551 .....	56, 57, 73
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 1 .....	59
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. U.S.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2002) 304 F.3d 82 .....	74
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> (6th Cir., Aug. 26, 2015, No. 15-5880) 2015 WL 10692640 .....	55
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Katz</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 736 .....	68
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co.</i> (1941) 314 U.S. 469 .....	47

<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 539 .....	70
<i>Newton v. LePage</i> (1st Cir. 2012) 700 F.3d 595.....	63
<i>Nordstrom v. Town of Stettin</i> (W.D. Wis. May 15, 2017, No. 16-CV-616-JDP) 2017 WL 2116718.....	56
<i>Parks v. City of Horseshoe Bend</i> (8th Cir. 2007) 480 F.3d 837 .....	55
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed. of Tp. High School Dist. 205, Will County, Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 563.....	61
<i>Pistoresi v. Madera Irr. Dist.</i> (E.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2009, No. CV-F-08-843-LJO-DLB) 2009 WL 256755.....	56
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 460 .....	63
<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> (5th Cir. 2009) 566 F.3d 515 .....	56
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 765 .....	61
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 819 .....	69
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 608 F.3d 974 .....	57, 61
<i>Sutcliffe v. Epping School Dist.</i> (1st Cir. 2009) 584 F.3d 314.....	63
<i>U.S. Civil Service Commission v. National Assn. of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 548.....	61
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 803 .....	73

<i>Velez v. Levy</i> (2d Cir. 2005) 401 F.3d 75 .....	56
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2239 .....	63
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 661 .....	59
<i>Werkheiser v. Pocono Twp.</i> (3d Cir. 2015) 780 F.3d 172 .....	56
<i>Willson v. Yerke</i> (M.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013, No. 3:10-CV-1376) 2013 WL 6835405.....	56
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> (1962) 370 U.S. 375 .....	53, 54, 56, 57

**CALIFORNIA CASE LAW**

<i>American Indian Model Schools v. Oakland Unified School Dist.</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 258 .....	44
<i>Banning Teachers Assn. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 799.....	17
<i>California Assn. for Safety Education v. Brown</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1264 .....	42
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	37
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1271 .....	19, 24
<i>Committee of Seven Thousand v. Super. Ct.</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 491 .....	35
<i>Costa v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1177 .....	44
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Com.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 905 .....	19

<i>County of Riverside v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 20 .....	68
<i>County of Riverside v. Super. Ct.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 278.....	67
<i>Cumero v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 575.....	19
<i>DiQuisto v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 236.....	30
<i>Dublin Professional Fire Fighters, Local 1885 v. Valley Community Services Dist.</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 116 .....	29, 50
<i>DVD Copy Control Assn., Inc. v. Bunner</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 864.....	69, 70
<i>E. L. White, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 497.....	44
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 850.....	72
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644.....	43, 44
<i>George Arakelian Farms, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1279.....	18
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1118.....	18
<i>Highland Ranch v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 848.....	17
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Roseville</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1178.....	40, 50
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of San Diego</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 374.....	35
<i>Inglewood Teachers Assn. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 767.....	20

<i>J. R. Norton Co. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1979) 26 Cal.3d 1 .....	17, 18, 28
<i>Jeffrey v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	50
<i>Lance Camper Mfg. Corp. v. Republic Indemnity Co. of America</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1151 .....	42
<i>Lavie v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 496 .....	42
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492 .....	39
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055 .....	58
<i>Los Angeles County Employees Assn., Local 660 v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	29
<i>Mervynne v. Acker</i> (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 558 .....	34
<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Seal Beach</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 591 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Battin</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 635 .....	28
<i>People v. Hannon</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 94 .....	42
<i>Placentia Fire Fighters v. City of Placentia</i> (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 9 .....	50
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 8</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1083 .....	48, 67, 69
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 601 .....	20
<i>Ruline Nursery Co. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 247 .....	69

<i>Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System v. Super. Ct.</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 440 .....	43
<i>San Mateo City School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 850 .....	17
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 206.....	62
<i>Tex-Cal Land Management, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 335.....	18
<i>Tri-Fanucchi Farms v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1161.....	18
<i>Voters for Responsible Retirement v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 765.....	35, 36, 73, 75
<i>Yamaha Corporation of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	14, 17

**CALIFORNIA STATUTES**

Elec. Code, § 1405.....	51
Elec. Code, § 9214.....	51
Elec. Code, § 9255.....	50
Elec. Code, § 9255, subd. (c).....	51
Gov. Code, § 3207.....	62
Gov. Code, § 3209.....	62
Gov. Code, § 3500 et seq.....	14
Gov. Code, § 3500, subd. (a).....	67, 72
Gov. Code, § 3504.5.....	27
Gov. Code, § 3505.....	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 3506.5, subd. (c).....	46, 49, 68
Gov. Code, § 3507.....	24

Gov. Code, § 3509, subd. (b) .....	23
Gov. Code, § 3509.5, subd. (b) .....	20
Gov. Code, § 7522.30, subd. (f).....	31

**CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> (2007) PERB Decision No. 1890-M.....	25
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> (2009) PERB Decision No. 2041-M.....	25
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> (2017) PERB Decision No. 2540-M.....	22, 23
<i>City of Montebello</i> (2016) PERB Decision No. 2491-M.....	68
<i>City of Palo Alto</i> (2014) PERB Decision No. 2388-M.....	22, 24
<i>City of Palo Alto</i> (2017) PERB Decision No. 2388a-M .....	32
<i>City of Pasadena</i> (2014) PERB Order No. Ad-406-M .....	68
<i>County of Santa Clara</i> (2010) PERB Decision No. 2114-M.....	23, 24, 25, 30
<i>County of Santa Clara</i> (2010) PERB Decision No. 2120-M.....	23, 25, 30
<i>County of Santa Clara</i> (2013) PERB Decision No. 2321-M.....	68
<i>Modesto City Schools</i> (1983) PERB Decision No. 291.....	69

**REGULATIONS**

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 32215 .....	23
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, §§ 32602-32604 .....	46

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Stats. 2000, ch. 55, § 17 ..... 51

**RULES OF COURT**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1) ..... 43

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(g)..... 26

**CALIFORNIA SECONDARY SOURCES**

Asimow, *The Scope of Judicial Review of Decisions of California Administrative Agencies* (1995) 42 UCLA L.Rev. 1157 ..... 19, 20
